

02.05.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of allocation from the filing section, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Sh. R. S. Verma, Ld. Counsel for the Appellants.

Ld. Counsel for the Appellants submits that the present appeal has been filed against the judgment and decree dated 27.03.2025, whereby the suit for partition of the Appellants was dismissed. It is submitted that another connected suit for declaration was decreed against the Appellants and the Appellants have also assailed the aforesaid decree by way of an appeal which is listed before the Court of Ld. District Judge-01, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. It is stated that both the matters are connected as common evidence was recorded in both the matters and both the matters entails consideration of common questions of facts and law.

Ld. Counsel for the Appellants requests to place the matter before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi for transfer of the same, to the appropriate Court, i.e., to the Court of Ld. District Judge-01, West District, THC, Delhi.

Cont/....Page No.2

In view of the submissions made, list the matter before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, for appropriate directions. The Appellants are directed to appear before the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on **06.05.2025** at 2.00pm. The Ahlmad/Assistant Ahlmad of this court is directed to send the file complete in all respects.

(Anil Chandhel)
District Judge-04
West District/THC/Delhi
02.05.2025 (s)